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Oiary rsjn. ^ ^SERVICE APPEAL NO. 105/2023

Datc<3

Imrana Ghafoor
Ex-Associate Professor (BPS-19)

Appellant.

The Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar and Others.
Respondents.

JOINT PARA-WISE COMMENTS ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENT NO. 1 AND ^

Respectfully Sheweth: -

Preliminary Objections: -

That the Appellant has got no cause of action to file the instant case.

conduct to file the instant appeal.

I.

That the Appellant is estopped by her

That filing of this appeal is futile exercise and wastage of precious time of this Honorable - 

Service Tribunal, hence liable to be dismissed.

That the instant appeal is not maintainable.

That the appeal in hand is barred by limitation/ law as such, this honorable tribunal (with 

due respect) lacks jurisdiction to entertain a time barred appeal.

The instant appeal is bad for non-joinder of necessary parties, like Director Higher 

Education Department, KP and heads of law enforcement agencies as alleged.

ownII.

III.

IV.

V.

VI.

On Facts; -

Pertains to record, hence no comments.1.

Para-2 does not relate to the answering respondents, hence no comments.2.

Para-3 does not relate to the answering respondents, hence no comments.3.

Para-4 does not relate to the answering respondents, hence no comments.4.

Para-5 does not relate to the answering respondents, hence no comments.5.

Para-6 does not relate to the answering respondents, hence no comments.6.



letter of willful absence in respect ofIncorrect, hence denied, that on 15.11.2011 a
received from FATA Secretariat as the services of the appellant wereappellant was

placed at the disposal of Directorate of Education FATA vide order dated 

However, the appellant did not arrive for her duties and remained absent for almost four

letter ibid, which was forwarded to the Directorate of Higher

12.09.2011.

(04) months as per
Education Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, for looking into the matter vide later dated 07.12.2011.

(Annexed as A, B & C).

Incorrect, hence denied, upon confirmation from the Directorate of Higher Education 

Department regarding willful absence from duty of the appellant. Prof. Muhammad 

Suleman Khattak, Principal Government Degree College Takhtbhai was nominated as an

8.

enquiry officer by the competent authority to conduct an inquiry (Annex-D). Moreover,
also sent to the inquiry officer to be servedcharge sheet and statement of allegations 

upon the appellant. Thereafter, the inquiry officer along with Mr. Aziz Muhammad 

(Stenographer) of the Directorate of Higher Education Department personally visited 

house of the appellant situated at House #115, Street No. 08, Sector H-3, Phase-2,

were

Hayatabad but found no clue of whereabouts of the appellant. It is worth mentioning here 

that the absence notices were also published in two reputed newspapers i.e. (Daily

Mashriq & Daily Aaj) on 02.08.2012 (Annex-E). The inquiry officer submitted the report 

with the recommendations that the appellant being found guilty of misconduct on account 
of her inefficiency and willful absence from duty w.e.f 12.07.2011 till date and the 

appellant also failed to join the inquiry proceedings and recommended the imposition of 

major penalty of Removal from Service under the E&D rules, 2011, consequently, in 

light of recommendations of the inquiry officer and thereafter adopting the due process of
imposed on the appellant videlaw, major penalty of Removal from Service 

notification dated 06.02.2015 (Annex-F). (Copy of enquiry Report Annex-G).

was

Incorrect, hence denied, as the notice of willful absence of the appellant was published in 

two renowned newspapers i.e. (Daily Mashriq & daily Aaj) and it is also evident from the 

record that a registered show cause notice was also issued to the appellant on three (03) 

different postal addresses in which two were returned undelivered to this office by the 

postal services with the remarks that the appellant is not available on the said addresses. 

(Annex-H)

Correct, to the extent that the appellant applied for two (2) years leave, however she was 

required to be vigilant and to enquire about the fate of her application whether the same 

was approved by the competent authority or otherwise, but she did not take pains to do 

so. The appellant remained absent from her duties despite notices served upon her for 

resumption of her duties and to explain her absence from duty. Resultantly the appellant 

was proceeded in accordance with prevailing rules/Law.

9.

10.

As explained in the preceding para-10.11.

Incorrect hence denied, as explained in the preceding paras.12.



application for early retirement 

already removed from service after adopting the
the extent that the appellant moved 

however, by that time the appellant 

due process of law.

Para-14 does not pertain to the answering respondents, and also needs to be proved.

anCorrect to13.
was

14.

record of the departmental appeal of the appellant isIncorrect, hence denied, no 
available. Moreover, as per rules the appellant was required to submit an appeal before

15.

the competent authority within 30 days of the order impugned herein, which the appellant 

failed to do so. Therefore, the departmental appeal is badly time barred and when the 

departmental appeal is time barred the instant service appeal is not competent and is

liable to be dismissed.

Incorrect. As explained in the preceding para-15.16.

On Grounds: -

Incorrect, hence denied, as order dated 06.02.2015 has been issued after fulfillment of 

all legal and codal formalities.

Incorrect. Hence denied as explained in the preceding paras “on facts”.

Incorrect. Hence denied as explained in the preceding paras “on facts”

1.

2.

3.

Incorrect. Hence denied as explained in the preceding paras “on facts”

Incorrect. Hence denied as explained in the preceding paras “on facts”

Incorrect, hence denied, as order dated 06.02.2015 has been issued after fulfillment of 

all legal and codal formalities.

Incorrect. Hence denied as explained in the preceding paras “on facts”

4.

5.

6.

7.

Incorrect. Hence ^denied as explained in the preceding paras “on facts” 

Incorrect. Hence denied as explained in the preceding paras “on facts”

8.

9.

Prayer; -

In view of the above submissions, it is humbly prayed that the Service Appeal in hand 

may graciously be dismissed with costs.

\. - Respondent No. 2
Secretary Higher Education, 
Government of Kl^er Pakhtunkhwa 
Peshawar. ^ /

Respondent No.
Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, 
Through its Chief Se^^^ Civil Secretariat, 
Peshawar.
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SERVICE APPEAL NO. 105/2023

Imrana Ghafoor
Ex-Associate Professor (BPS-19)

Appellant,

VERSUS!

The Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar and Others.
... Respondents,

AFFIDAVIT

I, Qazi Muhammad Ayaz, Section Officer (litigation) BPS-17, of Higher 

Education Department, Civil Secretariat Peshawar, do hereby solemnly declare and affirm on 

oath, that the contents of Parawise comments on Behalf of Respondents is correct to the best of 

my knowledge and belief and that nothin|j^as been conceale^therein from this Hon’able Court.

d
f//^Cm. ItL

IK Deponent

CNIC No. 17301-7027499-5

Mob: 091-9211027

U>^

Affidavit docus :
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ORDER
of officers of Education Department 

in the interest of public service;-
The following posting/transfer 

(F,- ; /o) is heieby ordered with immediate effect

Rem^iiirt-cToFrom;;r] Mame Designation 
Mst. liTirana Ghafoor, 
PrincipMl (BS-19)

......Mst. Rana Naheed,
Asstt: Professor {BS-18)

pi Placed at the disposal 
of D.E(FATA)

17c Principal/ DDO 
GGDC Darra Adam 
Khel FR Kohat

.1 principal GGDC Darra 
Adam Khe! FR Kohat'-P 1 Vice S.i'
Asstt: Professor GGDC
Darra Adam Khel FR 
Kohat

\

SECRETARY (ADIVIN & COORD)

UK.
It/ /S'6’"A9 ■■ r S/E--ii/1-1/ 

IZ^/9/2011 I\ i

c ■■py to.:-

Director Education (FATA).
. Addiiional Accounts Officer (KPK) sub 

^ DK l i )y Education Officer Darra Adam Afl<atic7 Accounts Officer Darra adam Khel l-R Kohut^ 

PS Xo Secretary (Admn & Coord) Department 
Officers concerned.

FATA Jiecretariat.

*. Office copy.
‘

---------- '•••V

f

(Aasrna Arif) 
Section Officer (Estab-i
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.FATA SECRETARIAT

. 1COOUDINATION&ADMINISTRATION DTPARTMKNTI
WARSAK ROAD PESHAWAR

■ No.FS/E-l!/1-22/lmrana Ghafoor/ 
Dated JJ711/2011

Gstablishment Seclion

To

The Secretary
Higher Education, Archives & Libraries Department 
Khyber Pakhtunkhvva.

Subject: Willful Absence from Duty

Madam,

I am directed to reier to the subject cited above and to state that 

Ms.imrana Ghafoor, principal Govt. Girls Degree Graduate College, Darra Adam Khel

FR Kohat has been willfully absent from dut)' since 12.7.2011 as per the report of staff of
^ --

tb.e college. Due to her vvillful absence, her services were placed at the disposal ot 

Dji-ectnrate of Education FATA (Annex-A).^ But she has not reported for duty yet. Her 

father in las letter has reported that .she cannot attend her duty due to the case of her 

husband Dr. Slhakeel Adridi (Aniiex-B). Her wdllful absence from duty for almost 4 

months i^niyscoiuh^t and is required to be proceeded against in terms of Finance 

Department letter No. SO(SR-lV).5-l/80/Vol:VII/FD dated 12^’^ of Aug.1999. Being 

.inidoyee of FvoAundal cadre the case is hereby forwarded to you for further necessary 

action please.

A'.

1
si

A;

an

’A

F''

it: Section Officer (Estab-ll)7 F<:’

;
Coijy forwarded for information to:

It
I PS to Secretary Administration & Coordination Department.o

II A*'FI

|Jfl;
(Aasma Arif)

Section Officer (Estab-ll)
1:

0h- ■ V.7T) I'loVIV'
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^GOVERNf\fi£NT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA 
HIGHER EDUCATION, ARCHIVES & 

LIBRARIES DEPARTMENT

Telephone # 091 S213716 
Ext: 110
Fax #091-9210368

No.SO(C-III'iHE/2-135/05/I[mrB!na Ghafoor/ZooL
Dated: Peshawar the 07-12-2011

To

The Director,
Higher Education,
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.

Subject: WILLFUL ABSENCE FROM DUTY.

I am directed to refer to the subject noted above and to enclose herewith 

a copy cf letter No. FS/E-II/l-22/Imrana Ghafoor/1693738, dated: 15-11-2011 received 

from FATA Secretariat stating therein that Ms. Imrana Ghafoor, Principal GGDC Darra 

Adam Khel F.R Kohat has been willfully absent from duty since 12-07-2011 as per 

report of staff of the College. Due to her willful absence her services were placed at the 

oisposai or-Directorate of Education FATA but she has not yet reported for duty due. to 

cronic .situation in the Agency as reported- her ,-husband Dr. Sha'kee! ATidi 

(copy endosed). Please offer your comments.
End: As Above: ' ' •

,1

i!

JehaEi Zeb Khan,
SC(C-ISI) ■ 

Hiigher Educatiioin Deptt:

i



Government of 
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

HIGHER EDUCATION, ARCklVES & LIBRARIES
Department

No. SO(C-I)HE/2-13 5/05/
Dated Peshawar the 21/12/2012

To

Prof. Muhammad Suleman Khattak, 
Principal Govt; Degree College, 
Takht Bhai (Mardan).

Subject; - DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS AGAINST MS. IMRANA GHAFOOR. 
PRINCIPAL (BS-19) GOVT: GIRLS COLLEGE PARA ADAM KHEL
(FR KOHATl ON THE BASIS OF HER WILLFUL ABSENCE.

I am directed to refer to the subject cited above and to state that the Competent 

' Authority (Chief Minister) has been pleased to appoint yo,u as Enquiry Officer in the subject 

case. The Charge Sheet / Statement of Allegations are sent herewith to be served upon the 

accused officer.

It is, therefore, requested to kindly conduct enquiry, serve, the Charge Sheet upon 

the accused officer and furnish report thereof to this Department within 25-days of the receipt of 

this letter, please.

Ends: As above. \

( PIR MUHAMMAD KHAN )
SECTION OFFICER (COLLEGES-I)0 u

Endst: No. & Date as above.
Copy to the

1. Director, Higher Education Khyber Pakhtunkhwk Peshawar, with the request to do 
the needful. l
Section Officer (Estab-II) FATA Secretariat' Coordination2. _ & Administration
Department Warsak Road Peshawar, w/r to •his\ letter No.FS/E-II/I-22/Imrana 
Ghafoor/16937-38 dated 15/11/2011.

'>

J SECTION OFFICER (COLLEGES-I)
0

■\ y
\j V
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GOVT: COLLEGE TAKHT BHAI (MARDAN)

ENQUIRY REPORT

In Respect of Mst Imrana Ghafooi% PrincipaK Government Girls
College, Parra Adam Khel (F«R. Kohat) Regarding her Willful Absence
from Duty.

Mst. Imrana Ghafoor, Principal, Government Girls College, Darra Adam 

, Khel,- F.R. .Kohat was willfully absent from duty with effect from 

12/07/201 1. The Director of Education FATA, Peshawar was informed on 

! i/08/2011 by the staff of Government Girls College, Darra Adam Khel, FR 

Kohat, i-egarding her absence. The Director of Education FATA, Peshawar 

informed the Secretary (Administration & Coordination) FATA Secretariat. 

TJie Secretary (Administration & Coordination) FATA Secretariat placed the 

services of the accused Principal at the disposal of the Director of Education 

FATA, Peshawar. Elowever, the accused Principal, Mst. Imrana Ghafoor, did 

not comply with the orders. The Director of Education FATA, Peshawar not 

{)nly stopped monthly salary of the accused Principal but also intimated the 

case of her willful absence to the Secretary (Administration & Coordination) 

FATA Secretariat for disciplinary action. The Secretary (Administration & 

Coordination) FATA Secretariat directed the accused Principal, Mst. Imrana 

Gliafoor, through a Notice in The Daily Newspaper to report for duty within 

15 days positively. The accused Principal, instead of reporting for duty, 

Kaibmitted heV leave application for a period of two years to be commenced 

from the date of her willful absence i.e. from 12/07/2011. fsAV

The Secretary (Administration & Coordination) FATA Secretariat forwarded 

the case to the Provincial Government for initiating disciplinary proceeding 

against the accused Principal, Mst. Imrana Ghafoor. .The Higher Education 

Department, Government of Khyber Paklitunkhwa accordingly issued 

Cliarge Sheet and Statement of Allegations to the accused Principal, Mst. 

Imrana Ghafoor regarding her willful absence (Annex£// /) /) -A).
n ■1



- ^

The undersigned, Dr. Sulaiman Khattalc, Principal’ Government Degree 

College, Takht Bhai, District Mardan was appointed as Enquiry Officer in 

the subject case vide Higher Education Department letter No. SO(C-I)HE/2- 

! 35/05/Imrana Ghafoor dated 21/12/2012 and the Director Higher Education 

Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar directed Mr. Aziz Muhammad, 

Stenographer, Directorate of Higher Education KP, Peshawar to assist me in 

the entire enquiry proceedings (Annex-B).

Facts

A post of Principal (BPS-19) was lying vacant in Government Girls College, 

Darra Adam Khel, F.R Kohat and one member amongst the college teaching 

TtaFf i.e. Miss Raana Naheed, Assistant Professor (B-18) was declared as In 

charge Principal / Drawing & Disbursing Officer (DDO) of the college. Mrs. 

linrana Ghafoor, Principal (BPS-19) was transferred from Government Girls 

C'ollege, Eldca Ghund (Mohmand Agency) to Govermnent Girls College, 

Darra Adam KheJ, F.R. Kohat against the vacant post of Principal (BPS-19) 

vide Notification No. FS/E/100-80(Vol-5)/3485-93 dated 29/03/2011 

(Annex-C). The accused Principal, Mst. Imrana Ghafoor, took over charge 

of the office of the Principal (BPS-19) on 01/04/2011 at Government Girls 

Ckiilege, Darra Adam Khel, F.R. Kohat (Annex-D). During the month of 

July, 2011, the accused Principal, Mst. Imrana Ghafoor, suddenly ceased to 

attend the college without informing either the college staff or the Director 

of Education FATA, Peshawar, The college affairs were suffering badly due i / 

to the absence of the accused Principal. Therefore, staff of the Government 

Girls College, Darra Adam Khel, FR Kohat informed the Director of 

[klucation FATA, Peshawar regarding her willful absence through official 

letter dated 11/08/2011 (Annex-E). In view of the absence report, the 

Seci'etary (Administration & Coordination) FATA Secretariat declared Miss 

K.aana Naheed, Assistant Professor (B-18),‘Government Girls College, Darra 

Adam Khel, FR Kohat as In charge Principal / DDO of the college while 

services of the accused Principal, Mst Imrana Ghafoor, were placed at the 

disposal of the Director of Education FATA, Peshawar vide Notification No. 

FS/E-H/1-1/14158-64 dated 12/09/2011 (Annex-F). The monthly salary of
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tile accused Principal, Mst. Imrana Ghafoor, was stopped with effect from 

01/09/2011 (Annexure-G). After stoppage of monthly salary of the accused 

Principal, her father, namely Mr. Abdul Ghafoor, informed the Director of 

Education FATA through letter dated 22/09/2011 that his daughter was not 

in a position to attend her duties (Annexure-H). The accused Principal, Mst. 

Imrana Ghafoor, was informed through Notice published in the Daily 

Mashirq, Peshawar dated 02/08/2012 to report for duty within 15 days 

(Annex - I). Instead, she submitted a leave application dated 14/10/2012 

through postal service under registered cover, addressed to the Director of 

Education FATA, for a period of two years to be commenced with effect 

from 12/07/2011 i.e. from the date of her willful absence from duty 

( Annexes-.) & J-1). The Director of Education FATA forwarded the leave 

application of the accused Principal to the Section Officer, Social Sector 

Department FATA Secretariat; vide letter No. 13879/F-75/Imrana Ghafoor 

dated 01/11/2012 (Annex-K), which was found under process till the course 

of enquiry proceedings.

Proceedings
The In charge Principal / Drawing & Disbursing Officer (DDO) of 

Government Girls College, Darra Adam Khel, FR Kohat stated in her 

written statement that the accused Principal, Mst. Imrana Ghafoor, remained 

absent from duty with effect from 12/07/2011 without intimation / 

infonnation to the staff of the college. The In charge Principal / DDO herself 

as well as the concerned ministerial staff of the college tried to contact the 

accused Principal on lier available residential Phone No. 091-5890050 and 

personal Cell No. 0333-9114244, time and again, but no response 

l eceived. As the accused Principal was also DDO of the college so certain 

^ administrative and financial matters, like salaries of lower staff, cheques of 

private fund etc. were lying pending for her signatures. Consequently, the 

Director of Education FATA, Peshawar-was informed, vide letter No.182 

dated 11/08/2011, regarding the willful absence of the accused Principal, 

[vist. Imrana Ghafoor, commencing with effect from 11/07/2011.The In 

charge Principal / DDO of the college stopped monthly salar)^ of the accused

was
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Pi'incipal with effect from 01/09/2011, on the directives of the Director of 

Education FATA received vide letter No. 13006 dated 19/09/2011 (Annex- 

id. Since then the accused Principal, Mst. Imrana Ghafoor remained absent 

1 t om duty. Statement of the In charge Principal / DDO of Government Girls 

College, Darra Adam Kliel, FR Kohat, Miss Raana Naheed, Assistant 

Professor (B-18), duly signed by her, is enclosed herewith (Annex-M).

'Ihe Deputy Directress (Colleges), Directorate of Education FATA, 

Peshawar, stated that the written report dated 11/08/2011, regarding willful 

absence from duty in respect of the accused Principal, Mst. Imrana Ghafoor, 

was received from the staff of Government'Girls College, Darra Adam Khel, 

FR ICohat. In this connection, a self-contained Note dated 02/09/2011 was 

submitted to the Secretary (Administration & Coordination) FATA 

Secretariat wherein it was suggested that the services of the accused 

Principal should be suspended with effect from 12/07/2011 and enquiry 

should be conducted. Besides, this, Mst. Raana Naheed, Assistant Professor 

(Bps-18) of Government Girls College, Darra Adam Khel, FR Kohat was 

recommended to be appointed as In charge Principal / Drawing and 

Disbursing Officer (DDO) of the college (Annex-N). So Mst. Raana Naheed, 

Assistant Professor (B-18) of Government Girls College, Darra Adam Khel, 

FR Kohat, was declared as In charge Principal / Drawing & Disbursing 

Offcer (DDO) of the college while services of the accused Principal, Mst 

Imrana Ghafoor, were placed at the disposal of the Director of Education 

f'ATA, Peshawar vide Notification No. FS/E-II/1-1/14158-64 dated 

12/09/2011. Thereafter another Note dated 10/11/2011 was submitted to the 

Secretary (Administration & Coordination), FATA Secretariat wherein it 

stated that though the accused Principal had not reported for duty up tillwas
ilien yet her father Mr. Abdul Ghafoor did inform the Director of Education 

^ FA FA through a letter that his daughter couldn’t attend her duty because she 

was staying at a safe place as per advice of the Security Agencies due to the 

offer husband, Dr. Shakeel Afridi. The Director of Education FATA, 

Peshawar further recommended that either the accused Principal should be
case

suspended from service or her services should be placed at the disposal of
/ /
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the Secretary Higher Education, Khyber Palchtunkhwa, Peshawar, being an 

employee of the Provincial cadre (Annex-O). The Social Sector Department 

I'A'FA Secretariat informed the Directorate of Education FATA, Peshawar 

tiiat Absence Notice was issued to the accused Principal, Mst. Imrana

Ghafoor, through the leading Daily Newspaper directing her to report for
>1 >

duty within 15 days positively. After publication of the absence notice in the 

Daily Mashriq, Peshawar on 02/08/2012, the Directorate of Education, 

I 'ATA, Peshawar received leave application dated 14/10/2012 through postal 

mail under registered envelop, duly signed by the accused Principal, Mst. 

Imrana Ghafoor. The leave application dated 14/10/2012 in respect of the 

accused Principal was sent to the Section Officer (Education), Social Sector 

i3epartment FATA Secretariat vide letter'No. 13879/F-75/Imrana Ghafoor 

dated 01/1.1/2012 (Annex-P).Statement of the Deputy Directress (Colleges), 

Directorate of Education, FATA, Peshawar, Mrs. Sabiha Zeb, duly signed by 

^ her, is enclosed herewith (Annex-Q). Jk

I /fhe Section Officer , (Education), Social Sector Department, FATA 

Secretariat stated that the leave application dated 14/10/2012, in respect of 

[lie accused Principal; Mst. Imrana Ghafoor, was received from the 

Directorate of Education FATA, Peshawar which was not only on plain 

paper but also was not supported by the requisite admissibility report from 

the concerned Agency Accounts Officer, therefore, returned to the 

Dh'ectorate of Education, FATA, vide letter No. FS/SSDSO(E)/LC/FR 

Peshawar/Kohat/7990 dated 01/01/2013 (Annex-R). However, the absence 

report received from the Directorate of Education, FATA, was sent to the 

Secretary, Higher Education, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa vide letter No. FS/E- 

l]/D22/lmrana Ghafoor/1693738 dated 15/11/2011 for taking disciplinary 

action against the accused Principal (Annex-S). Statement of the Section 

Officer (Education), FATA Secretariat / Deputy Director of Education 

^ (FATA), Peshawar, Mr. Azad Klian, duly signed by him, is enclosed 

herewith (Annex-T). ’
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/•

(3n tile following day the undersigned made several calls on the residential

Phone No. 091-5890050 as well on the personal mobile No. 0333-

9114244 ,that is the Mobile number of the accused Principal, Mst. Imrana
/•

Ghafoor, from the office of the Deputy Directress (Colleges) FATA. 

lA'shawar for the puipose of recording her statement as per requirement of 

t]ie enquii'y proceedings but none of the above mentioned phone numbers 

did respond. Consequently, during office hours I myself along with my 

Assistant Mr Aziz Muhammad paid a visit to the residence of the accused 

Principal on the available address given hereunder:-

n/No. 115, Street No. 8, Sector H-3, Phase-II, Hayatabad, Peshawar”

When we reached and loiocked at the door of the house.a female came out of 

the house. On our query she informed the enquiry cornmittee that, in fact, the 

house was owned by Dr. Shakeel Affidi, husband of the accused Principal 

but they had hired the’'house for the last several years. The inmate also 

. sliowed her ignorance regarding whereabouts of the owner of the house i.e. 

of the accused Principal, Mst: Imrana Ghafoor. A male neighbour of the 

nearby liouse confirmed that the said house was hired by the present inmates 

for the last several years. “=7^1

riiereafter, tlie undersigned contacted father of the accused Principal, Mr. 

Abdul Ghafoor, on his Mobile Phone No. 0334-5209566, available on the 

record, if he knew something about where about of his daughter. He 

intimated that the accused Principal, Mrs. Imrana Ghafoor, had been living 

in a safe place since the arrest of her husband, Dr. Shakeel Afridi. He. further 

informed that she could be made available after a few months for recording 

her statement, if the enquiry committee deemed fit. I informed him that the 

time he had requested was beyond the jurisdiction of the enquiry committee, 

Mowever, we could wait for two weeks, if he could make the accused 

Principal available for doing the needful but Mr. Ghafoor showed his 

, inability to do that.
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Finclings ^ ,

The inquiry Committee went through the available record, thoroughly, in 

^light of the allegations leveled against the accused Principal, Mst. Imrana 

Ghafoor, in the Charge Sheet and Statement of Allegations and found that 

Ml'S. Imrana Ghafoor, Principal (BPS-19) was transfen-ed from Government 

Giris College, Eklca Ghund (Mohmand Agency) vide Notification No.

S/E/100-80(Voi-5)/3485-93 dated 29/03/2011 to Government Girls 

College, Darra Adam Khel, F.R. Kohat against the vacant post of Principal 

(BPS-19). The accused Principal took over charge at Government Girls 

College, Darra Adam Khel, F.R. Kohat on 01/04/2011. The accused 

Principal had ceased attendance of her duty at Government Girls College, 

Darra Adam Khel, F.R. Kohat with effect from 12/07/2011 without 

intimation to the college staff or to the competent authority. The concerned 

staff of Government Girls College, Darra Adam Khel, FR Kohat contacted 

the accused Principal on her residential Phone No. 091-5890050 and 

Personal Mobile Phone No. 0333-9114244 but in vain, therefore, informed 

the Director of Education FATA, Peshawar vide letter dated 11/08/2011. ^

t:

f.f(v.
In view of the absence report dated 11/08/2011, the Secretary 

(Administration & Coordination) FATA Secretariat transferred the accused 

Principal, Mst Imrana Ghafoor, to the Directorate of Education FATA, 

Peshawar vide Notification dated 12/09/2011 but she didn’t comply with the 

eiders. Therefore, the Director of Education FATA, Peshawar stopped, 

monthly salary of the accused Principal with effect from 01/09/2011 vide 

order dated 19/09/2011. Just after stoppage of the monthly salary of the 

accused Principal, her,father, namely Mr. Abdul Ghafoor, informed the 

Director of Education, FATA through letter dated 22/09/2011 with the 

i-eque'st that his daughter couldn’t attend her duty because she was staying at 

a safe place as per advice of the security agencies due to the case of her 

husband. Dr. Shakeel Afridi. It was found on record that one Dr. Shakeel 

Alfidi husband of the accused Principal, Mst. Imrana Ghafoor, was arrested 

and dismissed from service along with four LHVs by the Provincial 

Government for his involvement and assisting in OBL Operation at
n
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m
Abbottabad as mentioned in the Special Branch Police, Peshawar letter No. 
i95-PA/SBS dated 26/03/2012 (A.nnex-U).

1 he Director ot Education FATA, Peshawar had recommended the accused 

Principal for disciplinary action and the competent authority in FATA 

Secretariat issued Absence Notice to the accused Principal, Mst. Imrana 

Ghafoor, through'The Daily Mashriq, Peshawar dated 02/08/2012 to report 

for duty within 15 days positively. After publication of the absence notice in 

The Daily Newspaper dated 02/08/2012, the accused Principal, Mst. Imrana 

Ghafoor, submitted leave application dated 14/10/2012, on plain paper to the 

Director of Education,: FATA, Peshawar, under registered cover, wherein 

she had requested for grant of leave of two years with effect from 

] 2/07/2011, i.e. from the date of her willful absence from duty. The Director 

of Education, FATA, Peshawar foi-warded the leave application of the 

accused Principal to the Social Sector Department, FATA Secretariat for 

necessary action. But the same was returned to the Director of Education, 

FATA, with the observations that the leave application of the accused 

Pj-tncipal was neither on the “prescribed leave application form” 

supported by the requisite “leave admissibility report” of the Agency 

Accounts Officer, Kohat.

nor

li was also found that just after publication of the absence notice in The 

FJaily Mashriq, Peshawar dated 02/08/2012, one Mr. Jameel Khan Afi-idi, the 

hrotherfindaw of the accused Principal, had also submitted an application 

dated 06/08/2012, addressed to the Secretary, Social Sector Department, 

l-A TA Secretariat wherein it was stated that his sister-in-law, Mst. Imrana 

Ghafoor, had been missing since the date of missing of her husband Dr. 

Shakeel Afridi. He stated in the application that none of his family members 

know the where about of Mst. Imrana Ghafoor. He had further made request 

to the^competent authority that in such circumstances the disciplinary action, 

whatsoever, initiated against the accused Principal should be suspended till 
her recovery (Annex-V).

//
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Conclusion

The conclusion, derived from the foregoing enquiry proceedings, carried out 

in light of the entire available 

consideration of the competent authority:-

i -

record, is submitted hereunder for

1. The accused Principal, Mst. Imrana Ghafoor wife of Dr. Shakeel Afridi 

has been absent fi-om duty since 12/07/2011, due to arrest of her husband, 

without intimation to the competent authority well in time.

2. The accused Principal, Mst. Imrana Ghafoor 

application to the Director of Education, FATA, Peshawar, through postal 

service under registered cover, bn 14/10/2012 i.e. after lapse of 15 months 

and 03 days of her willful absence.

had submitted leave

3. Though the charge of willful absence against the accused Principal, Mst.
Imrana Ghafoor, Principal Government Girls College, Darra Adam 

F.R Kohat has been established ^et it seems unintehtional on her part while 

she was facing / confronting with some hard situation due to arrest of her

Khel,

husband Dr. Shakeel Afridi and in such circumstances she couldn’t apply for

leave, well in time., However, her father had informed the department about

the circumstances through which the accused Principal was passing at that 
time.

4. However, it is noteworthy that the reasons of her absence etc. have not
been told or written by her, they are from her father side which weakens her 

stand. If the competent, authority deems appropriate, may give an 

opportunity to the accused Prinpipal, Mst: Imrana Ghafoor, for personal 
hearing. /) I //

Principal,

Government College, T^ddit Bhai (Mardan) / 

Enquiry O^fficer
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y , u <• Thief Minister lOiybev Pakhtunkhwa as competent authority
““ “ »,». o...

be proceeded against, as you committed the 

Pakhtunkhwa Government

1, Amir
hereby charge you Ms. Imrana Ghafoor ^

rendered yourscll liable toAdam Khc! h'K Kohl have 
lollotcmig acts / omissions, within the meaning

and Discipline) Rules, 2011, as

■,ng of Rule-3 of the Khyber

follows;
Servants (Idficiency

I , r 10 07 0011 fill date and thus

a.

“MASHRI.Q” and “AAJ” on
f ;ih';ence was published in the daily ^

notree of „uhin 5-days but all, in va,n.'fhat a 
02.08.201210 resumeb.

of the

■endored yourseir liable to all
mis-conduct under Rule-3

,.aso,i or n- i.hiive, yon i.pp-"' tu'I'V
M (hwernmenl Servanlsdi.tl)) Rules 2011 and 1.

"‘'y'-'’"'™kh™-^"^;'’ ,.4 of .he Rules ibid.
or any of the penalties spec,bed in Rule 4

2. live I

days of therequired to submit your written defence within
/Inquiry Committee as the case may be.

irv Officer / Inquiry Committee within 

defense to put in and in that

seven
therefore,

Sheet to the Inquiry Officer
You are3.

veceipv ot tliis Charge

Your written defence if any, should reach the Inquiry
4. have nowhich it shall be presumed that you
the specified period, failing

action shall be taken against you.case eX'parlc

desire to be heard in person.Intimate whether you5.

A statement ofallegations is enclosed.
6.

HAIDER KHAN HOTI)
khyber pakhtunkhwa ^( amir \

CHIEF minister

, •?
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1 AmiL- Haider Khan Holi. Chief Minister Khybcr I’akhlunkhwa, as Competent 
imrana Ghaloor. Associate Professor (BPS-19) Govt. Girls Degree

she committedAuthority, urn oi'lhc opinion that Ms.
Khcl I'R Koh( has rendered herseiniahlc to he proceeded against as

inc of l^.ule-3 of the Khybcr Pakhtunhwa Ciovernmcnl
College Dara Ad; 
the ibllowing acts/oniissions, within the meaning

Servants (lilTiciency and Discipline) Rules

im

2011:

.WATALriTiiATlONS

12.07.2011 till dale and thusround willlnlly ahscnl from duly since
ikhlunktiwa, lOTiciency cV: Discipline Rules 2011.That she has been

violated the Ciovt; of Khybcr P:

■n . i Ve of absence was served upon her through daily “MASHRIQ’ and “AAJ” on 
ol’oV'lomo resume her dr.ty within 15-days but she failed to respond so far.11.

said accused with reference to the above 

consisting of the following, is constituted under Rule-
of enquiry against thePor the purpose2.

. allegations, an inquiry officer/inquiry committee

10 (l)(a) of the ibid rules

Li a-Qcr /Sl. 9-/

V
ii.

of theThe enquiry officer / enquiry committee shall, in accordance with the provisions ^
provide reasonable opportunrty of hearing to the accused; record its findings and make, w.thm

or other appropriate action

3.
• ibid rules,

30-days of the receipt of this order, recommendations as fo punishment

against the accused.

presenlative of the Department oflfigher Education 

nicer / committee.
The accused and a well conversant re

Uu-.liilc, time and place fiNcd bv the enquiry o
4,
.ihiill ioiii llie proceedings oil

-

( AlMIK HAIOKU KHAN HO TI )
■ MINIS n^d< Kl lYBKR PAKllTUNKHWA
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Government of 
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 

iM 1H ^ ( momR EDUCATION,
Department ij|f

,,i

No. S 0(C-I)HE/2-135/05/Imtana ^fiafoor 
. Dated Peshawar the 21/12/2012

f'it! ?:
It k'hi ;b

t
'■'iiijgN K 'm 'iKiniNN • El I ini 11f nr 1 inn ' M I r {mi mwuMm HMiiiiiniMiiaiiMi: jWiUlwiinilBwiiWiiji [ijjpHK ijifi

i u

Prof. Muhammad Suleman Ktiatcak, 
Principal Govt; Degree College, 
Takht Bhai (Mardaii)."

j--

Subject: - DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS AGAINST MS.
PRINCIPAL (BS-19I GOVT:
(FR KOHAT) ON THE BASIS OF HER WILLFUL ABSENCE.

IMRANA GHAFQOR.
GIRLS COLLEGE PARA ADAM KHEL

' lam directed to refer to the subject cited above and to state that the Competent 

Authority (Chief Minister) has been pleased to appoint you as Enquiry Officer in the subject 

case. 'The Charge Sheet / Statement of Allegations are sent herewith to be served upon the 

accused officer.

It is, therefore, requested to kindly conduct enquiry, seiwe the Charge Sheet upon 

ilic accused officer and furnish report thereof to this Department within 25-days of the receipt of 

iliis letter, please.

i-iicls: As above.

( PIR MUH^MAD KHAN )
SECTION OFFlteR (COLLEGES-I)

\\
Endst; No. & Date as above. '

Copy to the

Director, Higher Education Khyber Palchtunkliwa Peshawar, with the request to do 
the needful.
Section Officer (Estab-II) FATA Secretariat Coordination & Administration 
Department Warsak Road Peshawar, w/r to his letter No.FS/E-II/l-22/Imrana 
Ghafoor/16937-38 dated 15/11/2011.

1.

9

-A—--'• NX v,v,!
} ' -9 SECTION OFFICER (COLLEGES-I)
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FATA SECRETARIAT
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Mst. Imrana Ghafoor Associate -Professor/Principaf' (BS-i9) is 

hereby transferred from. Government Girls Degree College Ekkaghund Mohmand 

Agency to Goverj-wnenf.Girls-Oegree College-Dara-Adam Khel FR Kohat

,n J • I!t

t

against
the vacant post of Principal (6S-19) v\/ilh immediate effect, in the interest of public

V
service.

II
' i. n•I «

SECRETARY (ADMN & COORD)
INo.FS/E/100-80 (Vol-5)/ “IS 8 l~^/ ^ '

Paled ?1/3/2011 
Copy to:-

Director Education (FATA)
2. Agency Education Officer Mohmand Agency 

i 3. Agency Education Officer FR Kohat
4. Principal, GGDC Dara Adam Khel FR Kohat

(

4 5. Principal, GGDC Ekkaghund Mohmand Agency
6. Agency Accounts Officer Mohmand Agency

r

7. District Accounts Officer Kohat
PS to Secretary (Admn & Coord) Department, FATA Secretariat 

9. Officer concerned

i
8.

t

I
t

I ; .
V•/ (n/luhammad Abbas Khan) 

Section Officer (Estab)
s.K
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CERTIFICATE OF TRANSFER OF CHARGE

.c=pce!iiL,T2fri“£::T
SSYUaPeciree colSSS^'p!!:;,”'"” 

happipd ovei.-;ire iiolL^on'llirrevT"^"' conridenlial docitmenl
/•

Signature of relieved... 

Government Servant..: i!aan,a

Station aA Khe! Designation..............

Signature of.relieving

Aastt: /r®f: cf LavY(3.j,0)

Dale ^ .

; Government Servant .. ‘ 

Designnlion .

Endt U

Kirs, BiiMA . GAAJf.

(ii41 3)

Fo/wardcd to the .......

P) Dirp'rfnr^W^nr"^c^^^*^r^^''‘ A(irfl:& Ooor lio , J3/i;/lai?-8®CVol-5)-3435-33

O.A\,0 Kohat ' . " ■ ^

Principla G.G.C ERkaghuncI
E®itaifeB'i3t3'j(|<}S'tttStf Sffioer Genoernoii.

(3)'
H)

(6)

. - ' Principal
: Gpvt: Girl College

College, ■, ■
. •■; r^olirit);
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:i2. FATA SEGKIsTARIAT
(OOOmNATION&ADMlNlSTRA nON DEPAimviEm)

WARSAK ROAD PKSHAWAR
ii f;

K'-m‘\y

■: aiinenl CoclIui

0"^DER :~

The following posting/transfer of officers of Education Department 
[ri • -,) is hereby ordered with immediate effect, in the interest of public service:-

Naaie .ffi Designation 
Mst. Imrana Ghafoor, 
P'inci;:-;il (BS-19)
iVist. Rana Naheed, 
Asstt: Professor (BS-18)

From To Renn.'tii'ks
Principal GGDC Darra 
Adam Khel FR Kohat

Placed at the disposal 
of D.E(FATA)
I/C Principal/ r.it3o 
GGDC Darra Adam 
Khel FR Kohat

Asst'; Professor GGDC” 
Darra Adam Khel FR 
Kohat

Vice S.Mo

SECRETARY (ADil/^N & COORD)

7W•S/E-ll/1-1/ 
A^dJ2^/9/2011

■'\

C- py to:

Direc-tor Education (FATA).
/^viiciihonal^ Accounts Officer (KFK) sub office Peshawar.
-■ :|i- ir:;y Education Officer Darra Adam Khel FR Kohal 
Hjjciticy Accounts Officer Darra adam Khel PR Kohat 
i-o to Secretary (Admn & Co^rd) Department FA77\ 
Office,^rs concerned.
Office copy.

.r-

hiecretariat.
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IW / :GrE''

(Aasma Arif)
Section Officer (Estab-II)aA.
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To: Director Higher Ed

ucation FATA l<pj<
•c

:/;• -Subject; intimation ahnnt pr,-H ■

Kohat

With due 

Principal GGDC 

advice o[.t 

there Tort

*^1
'espect It,is intimated tl 

Dcira Ade

'I
^atmydaughterJmranaiiUWi

®°ris serving as
'““""sat a safe,,lac,

'■^'''•-''■nation, please'*’

m Khel FP Kohat. 

security agencies due.die

r
r per the:

• She is.not in a
r
ubiTiitted Tor otiierwi-j se.

\
'’"ours Since/efyCopy to Deputy Director H

'gher Edu cation FATA KPK
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■T

T (Subject; Lgave Application i;

.

TSlTW' [■ ■•! w IBM I ■ I J ID) I
' ■^n\ |- ’I - M i I ■ t .

Bi II ID 'I null n ' n I I 
f’Ult ■ f !■•, I ■

1 I Bail itMnuaaa MowawiiinBaiBi wt|MaiMu.Mwmiaiiiuifiiii ><s>-

Respectfully it is stated that in view of the peculiar circumstances, I 
case of my husband (Dr/Shakeel Afridi),
However as and when ! 
further 'delay. Furthermore 

in your office on 26-09-2011.

am facing due to the 
It is not possible for me to attend my duty forthwith 

advised by security agencies, I shall report to my duty without 

iiitimation report about my position has already be 
(Copy of the receipt is attached herewith).

am

, an
en received

In the.Iight of above mentioned facts 
of two years w.e.f 12-07-2011,

f
it is requested to kindly grant leave for the periodme

Thanking you in anticipation

fv

Mrs.lrnrana Shakeel 
Associate Professor Zoology

DATED:14-10-2012i 1 :
f
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COPY TO:
!■1

(i), I He PS to Secretary education.
Deputy Director female colleges FATA

J

(2)
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DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION 
(FATA), SECRETARIAT 

WARSAK ROAD PESHAWAR
Phone No. 091-9210166 Fax No. 091-9210216

— »• -r;-

cl^p. ^
I A\,\

“U
/J(?7T/ F-75/lmraha GhafoorNc

/2012

r.
The Section Officer (Edu). 
Social Sectors Deptt; 
FATA Secretariat.

m•jiibiect; LEAVE APPLICATION.

I am directed to enclose herewith self explanatory application in r/o 
i\/lis Imrana Shakeel Afridi on the above cited subject for onward submission to the 

: licjlier Education Deptt; Khyber Pakhtunkhwa for necessary action being competent 
;:>{t’ority.

It is added that her absence report has already been conveyed to your 

= on 17.8.2012 and notice of her absence has also been issued to her in the 
M.. ’A-.j paper 2.8.2012.

t

eP

irectress (Colleges)

.1

Jr-\j
.1

hi

I
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DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION 

(FATA), FATA SECRETARIAT
Phone No. 091-9210166 Fax No. 091-9210216

i.\xL711
[

"xZl'

6No.

Dated Pesh;the^/^/2011To
The Principal
Govt. Girls Degree College 
Darra Adam Khel FR Kohat.

' Subject:- STOPPAGE OF MONTHLY SALARY. .

I am directed to inform you that the monthly salary in r/o Mst.lmrana 

Ghafoor. Associate Professor/Ex~Principal may be stopped with immediate effect 

due to long willful absence from her duty with a copy for intimation to this Directorate

Deputy Director (Colleges)



' 5^'. icri) '

To

Mr.Muhammad Sulinan Khattak 
Tnquiyy Officer, in Cane of 
Mr5,Imrana Ghafoor Ex-Principal*

Xtft statement of Incharqe Princlpal/O.0.0.Govt: 
we.ir^;e Gollajje Parra Adcim Khel (Vr K«hat) Incennectiop with

thi; Inquiry ef Mst Xmrana Ghafoor
Ccrcn Aran Kiielo Oa

Ex-Principal Govt‘.Girlj> Colleoe
■ I , I ■ INI ■ IB., ^IhL

^ On lo4. ?0ll(r .N. )Ms’t Imrana Ghafo*r 'took
as Principal (B-19)in this ccllege (Copy annexed)

©ver charge

In the MidG»f July'jSOli,Muhammad Amin Supdt:and 

Shakirullah S/C of this college earner to me and told that Mst:Tmrana 

Ghafoor (Princi pal)ijs not available.They came to me many a time that 

the Principal had j/acated her h*use and hT*'was closed *They had contacted
heL on bar Phone N»o5890050 but n© bo!dy recels*d^ their call oXh«y told me 
tha (. -any official works are pen'^ing ^for her Signature ,and college privat* 

rund Chcagoe Book and callege ctawipw^s with her*! also comfcodrted her on
fier cell no5033^9114244,but her cell was ©ff.

On Itth August JOll ,fthe c€'lleqe Supdt; v;rote a letter 
to Director ef EduiFATA Peshawar and reaue5ii*me to forward the letter* 

s* l^as a Senior staff member of the c/ollege 

(Copy annexed), '
I forw^arded the same

On 19th Septer 20ll,,Z was given the charge ©f D.D#0/
a letter fromPrincipal of the college (Copy annexe;d)and ale# receiv-d 

the Director of Education Office Peshawar for the stoppage of Mstrlmrafia 

Ghafoor ,s salary (Cepy «nnexed)pfit the liglit of the lett-r,I st*p; od 

her "'■ii«r'y w.e.f.l/9/20ll(C«py annexed)*

On 19th Nov;?012 I .|f©rwarded a letter io the S/O.Social
Sector (Edu)rATA Secretriat Peshawar (that this ^•fice iiconhiHously
showing Mst: Imrana Ghafoor Ex-Principal ^as absent in the staff stfatemenf.
of the college^, as this office has n® information about her case, and her 

record is incomplete dr reply of our letter ,the Additional Director of
EduiTATA rftsh£:W3rsen% sent a-, letter that Mst:Imrana Ghafoor has applied
for Earned leave and her case is under process(Copy annexed)

Principal
Govt:Girls Degree CoiT^g- 
Darra A-’-m Kt-'^HFR K«h.£t)

UI / jxo (3 .
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DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION 

(FATA), FATA SECRETARIAT
Phone No. 091-9210166 Fax No. 091-9210216

!

.
fJH f, lij^l *|l ^!||i i';:' I I 'i

f .j
1 .y(HQ **/

!
I

I

MU.', : *<I I't . If iv

NON-AVAILABILITY OF PRINCIPAL.Subject:-
imi] waiiiiiMni I ■!( IIM )■ ■ M II ■■«§ I ■ I I IBI I ( m II

5 -^1' ,rM • pl« ?•« Pr -J I I V t . -I i .
As per report of the staff of GGCe” »Th'e7FRTTarat'm?.^?!il'' 
Mst. Imrana Ghafoor Principal (BPS-19) GGDC Darra Adam Khel FR

« t in n III - n i

1;

Kohat' has not been attending.the college.since 12.7.2011. The staff
, • • « ■ . “f '(

trying to 'contact her on her home telephone and mobile cell but no 

response is received: ■

....

\
I.

: \
*;-.'I ‘*!f

As a principal her presence is required for signing / countersigning the
, j / I ^ . i. I f

‘bills / chOgues and making othercorrespor^dence with the department.,
\\ri ■' ■:

But, due to her absence the staff faces great hardships in getting their 
, 1| „ ...... . • 1 - “ “■ -------------

salaries and dealing other service matters.
f >; ' I. ! ■ r .
lit ii .therefore, proposed that her services ^may, be suspended with

..j I r ‘ . r . 1-
effect from 12,7.2011 and enquiry conducted' ih^the matter. Mst Rana

Naheed Asstt: Professor {B-18) of the same college/declared as I/C
V : r . : i i

Principal '/ DDO for the college till further order, please.
( • 1 •:

1
2 !

t‘r I :1

1 tf' i>vI 1.4
i

h I
U t.

M'-* •t

rZ

1• 5

.1
3.

5
r| /I

1 .(: .. !

i
T .;t« fI •

* ?
*--y.

IIh :
I ,

1it' I •! H Director Education FATA3:

f:
Secretary A&C FATAi I |i

K '•i l_A • I 11
!?*

I
i II;■

r:•v; !
“r 4 . Ii

*.
h' t.fI I . .^1

."IM;
■i IJI : • . ' I •

' { i I«
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t .1r: 4s I .rt • •
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directorate OF EDUCATION 

(pAjA), FATA SECRETARIAT f;^.
I mmil’ii°riT°71 pSaS^iiiMiMw^wwiHiiHiyj|jj|j

\

y-' . I»
I

ii
f

Sijspensibn'6f Mstlmrana Ghafoor Associate Professor/Princip^
■ }' Gfovi’GiHs Deqt^ee College Parra Adam Khel FR Kohat
■ t ■■ ■

As pef^ report of the ‘staff of Govt. Girls Degree College Darra Adam Khet FR

Ghafoo'r, Asso"ciatrFTotgSiirTP-79TWlnB>tw(> qfi-' !!*> !J| 

's not been attending the college since 12:‘7.2011. The staff is 

her home telephone, and mobile cell but no response

I ■Subject:-' 'i I) I M I tI •
I •; t

I

I I
iMmiMi'Miil ■■ H aiai ■ m\ nKiiinii

uw. ,, imrana

i-. 1.‘ • 4:'

c I III I at'<
I I

I

{ their college has

I trying to contact her on

is received.
request,of,the.undersigned vide (F/|),,Mst.^ana Naheed, Assistant

•college has been declared as I/C Principal/DDO

for the estab Ishnient of Govt. Girls Degree Colleg| 'Darra Adam Khel FR- , • 

Kohat and the services of Mst.lmrana Ghafoor.placed at the disposal of this

Officer'CE-IOFATA Secr^falat'vide her office order

• 2. On the
\ tt

Professor (B-18) of the same

4 T1^ 9i

i! iI . tI Directorate Vide Section'
No.FS/E-ll/l.imisUA, dWed li9,201f.But sh4 has not yet reported to thisI

» j J rj
office. His/father in his letter'at (F/C), has reported that'she is staying at safe

1
i

• I
advice of security Agencies due to the case of her husbandplace as per

I , . ; i., . ■
Dr.Shakeel Afridi and cannot attend duty.

. .1*
n

3. It is therefore suggested that the services of the officer concerned may be

placed ai the disposal 6f Secretary Higher Education

.1

. .6^

{‘5

suspended OR !
'if i:

Department'for necessary action, being an employ^,of^Provincial cadre
i

i■
II, i' I

1

' Direcfbrvtducation FATA
please.'

I I. .1 ( VI • ■ r.I•
" ; * iSecretary A&C FATA »•

. ' r̂
■f

I '
i

■ t
I

1 7m ■ ■. i
■:! 1

ft / .

'
j i1 \.

. ri
I, 1

J i I
I. .' 'I1 r

I

1 \



(M) <
•: Kl!! Ife 'it ii ii i !p‘rnii|'-ti IPC

WARSAK ROAD PESHAWAR
Phone No. 091-9210166 Fax N

:h■ mi».j'
C'l |iC u 'O

f

-.fata

0. 091-9210216I, / •- .
-:

;• • ^ /

! Ir' '■'•!'••■ i'--J , iit i:
•I;

mmmmlwMmlilL. V.;

Social Sectors Deptt: 
fata Secretariat.

II t ! JI

'''' '/V| ■

;

I

Si.ibject: LjAVE APPLICATIOm

ivlenio;
}

. I am directebi'faenc^icjse'lherewith

imrana Shakeel Afridi

‘

self|ext)lanatary ^pl^liciatjon i

o«: ^ -
lulhority. ' ! ^ ^ ^Wn being competent

I ?!i iVirs. r in r/oI

2

It is added that her absence repdrt has already been conveyed to your 

notice of her absence has also been issued to hen in the
iJc-'Pil- on 17.8.2012

'lews paper 2,8.2012.

and
1

ii i. ..M I. :■ ' H Ff ■
j

j^)...^ i
^ Dy: Directress (Colleges)

»

I!
;

f

I

i.

i
t' .

I
.1

!
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FATA SECRETARIAT 
DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION

KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

I

WARSAK ROAD PESHAWAR, PAKISTAN 
PHONE. 091-9210166 FAX 091-9210216

C/iTro

r-r. 1
‘-i.FATAr-J

No .
Date Pesh: the

/
/ / 2 0 1 2

^TEMENT REGARDING INQUIRY AGAINST MST. IlWRANA PiHAFnnp 
ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR. ^ ^

1. It is submitted that Ms. Imrana Ghafoor. was reported absent from the

college, by the staff of GGDC, Dara Adam Khel FR-Kohat. 

2. The Principal, GGDC, Dara Adam Khel were asked to stop her monthly
salaries.

3. Note for her suspension were submitted to Administration & Coordination 

Department FATA.

4. An other note for suspension / placing her

Higher Education Department sent to Administration 

Department (FATA).

5. Her where about asked by Additional Police General and for the purpose 

note to his office conveyed.

Also note submitted to Social Sector Department.

Social Sector Department published her absence report into 

Her leave application received through Register cover on 23-10-2012

conveyed to Section Officer(Education) FATA Secretariat which is under 
process.

services , at the disposal of 

& Coordination

6.

7. news papers.

, and
8.

Dy: Director (Colleges)

y

♦-
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WMyU/r/l^^
fata secretariat

Social Sectors Department r TVT'v- J

Warsak Road Peshawar
IWII CM IK ■
ir';

JUDHI T." '• nil! n flit !T I KWI V!•a: I

Dated Peshawar the

VTo The Director Education 
____ -PATA, Peshawar.

I F^wP aPPLlCATION.

1

. iu

\. IiSubject:!.- . 
: Memo; •

' ji
s ‘

'a|nf
of Education FATA letter

• 1".

If ;
Directorate

01,11
2012 on the above cited subject.

„ I. ».. «... °r“' “’r’lnl,
, w ^Dliactor' Eduoaion Khjb.,

-----.nrt Deputy Directress (Colleges)

„) ihp IlliarioTHigher Education

application
intimation to the PS. to Secretary 

FATTTHCTceTrmayjw^^ 

pakhtur^khWa ife received.

;

>• ■ iKhyber

Section Officer (EduiSSD)
, 1

J '!
EndstNo.^------------ ^
Copy forwarded toThe.

pStoSecretai
rySociai'sedorsDepar^entF/VTA secretariat.

&
\ Vf c.\

Uitio® Officer (Edu^^)

;
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f
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;
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1

t

J ( J'i

‘•I(-'Se'cref i /i i f'(
• Special Brandt ■'1 t , U ;! ^

I» '^
VJ •* nF I ,

'I •' A'J:
' , ', The Acjdl: Inspector General of toil I ■

i.[1.; i FrojT): .j:: \1 • , - •t ! .4olice; .• i'-!'* *■»
t§fleGial.BEanch;.Khyber Pakhtunf<;hmrP?srT9999r

;
sKj^a’ )■<! jiu IB ■« H :!■■■ I ■ IIBI I I ■MnnwI V pI

■ To.'. Th^ Director Education FATA, 
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

f

• !

I'Hj '<,(3 dated, Peshawar the• -Nff.-\
26/03/2012

»
Subject.

SHAKILK

. {
f

• ■ ■''i

After the arrest of Dr. Shakil Afridi 
assisting in OBL operation at Abbottab^d, he was dismissed from 

LHVs by the provincial Go

for his involvement 

service along with four 
vernment. His wife Imrana Ghafoor was serving as Principal in 

Government Girls College, qaija Adam j<hel In BPS-19.

informed of her complete plrdfilb and 'My discipli

and

This establishment may kindly be 

piinary action taken’against her
K

«kon yourrecord.

li

f

!i :
''.J IT For Add!:\ Inspector General of Police 

V ^ Special Branch, Khybgr.pakhtunkhwa Pesh
A

1^ i

V N awar.t*M’. »*

' .P' ' 4 t. f
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Annexure-I

Certificate

It is Certified that the Enquiry Report regarding willful absence from duty in 

respect of Mst. Imrana Ghafoor, Government Girls Degree College, Dara Adam Khel, FR Kohat, 

consist of pages pliis Twenty Two (22) Annexures and every page as well as
annexure is duly signed / countersigned by me.

• is

(Prof. Dr. IVRnTamffiMl^alenl^^tehattak) 
Principal,

Government College, Takht Bhai (Mardan) / 
Enquiry Officer
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1GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER FAKHTUNKHWA 
HIGHER EDUCATION, ARCHIVES AND 

LIBRARIES DEPARTMENT

X

J.

Dated Peshawar the 06/02/2015 7V7O

...

NO.vSOfC-lVHKD/2-135/05/.rmrflrm Gfiafoor. The Competeiu Authority is pleased to order 

“Removal from Government Service” of Ms. Imrana Ghatoor, Associate Piofes^oi 

(BPS-19)/ Principal, Government Girls Degree College, Dara Adam Khel (F.R. Kohat), 

with immediate effect, on

Note: The absence period w.e
absence from duties without pay.

NOTIFICATION

the

account of her long willful absence from duties.

.f 12.07.2011 will be treated as un-authori r.cd

SECRETARY
HIGHER EDUCATON DEPARTMEN'l

\
rhulsi. Nn. & Date even.

Copy forwarded to;

1. The Accountant General, Khyber Palclitunkhwa, Peshawar.
' 2. The Director, Higher Education, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

3. The Director of Education FATA, Warsak Road Peshawar.
4. 'fhe Principal, Government Girls Degree College, Dara Adam Khel (l-R Koliat). 

She is requested to make sure that her salaries arc stopped with cflbci from the ’ 
of her absence.

5. The District Accounts Officer, Kohat.
6. The Manager, Government Printing Press Peshawar.
7. The Assistant Director (EMIS) Higher Education Deparlmcni.
8. The (rffipcri^oncerned.

iatc

r.
(oilitoi'' yua'-
Section Officer (C-I)

Vxi-.- * -x\

■f
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DIRECTORATE OF HIGHER EDUCATION 
KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWAR.

(PHOJ^ #091-9211025, 9211803. 9213009. 9210242 <FAX # 091-9210215

NO; /CA-I/Ostt: Branch/A-12/Ms. Ms. Imraha Ohafoor/ Zoology Dated Peshawar; the 014

;
To

■;

The Deputy Secretary (Colleges) 
Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, 
Higher EducationDepartment,

■ ’ PeshawaTT

Subject: DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDING AGAINST MS. IMRANA
GHAFOOR PRINCIPAL fBPS-19) GGC.DARA ADAM KHEL (FR
KOHAT) ON THE BASIS OF HER WILLFUL ABSENCE.

Memo

I am directed to refer to your office letter No.SO(C-I)HE/2-135/05/ 
lmrana’Ghafoor/955 dated 22-07-2014 on the subject noted above and to state that Show 

Cause notice was sent to the lady concerned on three different available addresses of the 

lady concerned under registered cover vide this office letter No. 17753-55 dated 

22-08-2014 but two letter have returned to this office by the Post Office department with 

the remarks that lady concerned is not on the available addresses 

(CdpTes of envelopes are enclosed). However it is not 'I^own whether third letter has

been delivered to her or not or as the same has not been returned back to this office .

It is, tlierefore, requested that further action may be taken as per rules.

please.

I

a
. DIRECTORr(FEMALE)

i
.

i

- 11: /!.)r)T7Dociiiiienls-03.PfM etcjeavjes teT3«»rwra—
131
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COURT CASE
GOVERNMENT OF KHYBERPAKHTUNKHWA 

HIGHER EDUCATION, ARCHIVES & LIBRARY DEPARTMENT

AUTHORITY LETTER

Mr. Qazi Muhammad Ayaz , Section Officer (Litigation), BPS- 17, of Higher 

Education Department Civil Secretariat, Peshawar is hereby authorized to submit Joint 

Parawise Comments in the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Service Tribunal, Peshawar in Service 

Appeal No. 105/2023 titled Imrana Ghafoor Vs Govt of KPK on behalf of official

rspondents.

HIGHER
LIBRAW>>J0EPARTMENT.

'"v


